AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
SANTA CLARA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
AND
BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB OF SILICON VALLEY
AFTER SCHOOL EDUCATION AND SAFETY PROGRAMS FOR 2017-2018

Amendment to Contract dated August 1, 2017.

1. This amendment (the “Amendment”) is made by Boys and Girls Club of Silicon Valley and
Santa Clara Unified School District, parties to the agreement dated June 29, 2017 (the
“agreement”).

2. The agreement is amended as follows:

Governor Jerry Brown signed the California State Budget of Fiscal Year 2017-18, which included
an additional $50 million in ongoing funding for the After School Education and Safety (ASES)
Program.

e Effective date is July 1, 2017

e After School Base and After School Summer/Supplemental Per Pupil Rate increases from
$7.50to $8.19

e This increase will be reflected in the amended contract amount to $121,769.

e Attached to this amendment is a revised Exhibit B.

3. Except as set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement is unaffected and shall continue in
full force and effect in accordance with its terms. If there is conflict between this
amendment and Agreement or any earlier amendment, the terms of this amendment will
prevail.

Santa Clara Unified School District BW )SI“CO]'I”VE“GV
By: / .
Stan Rose lll, Ed.D. Printed Narﬁé:fMd\! \-)u‘(.iam(\r@
Superintendent Title: (el X euput e ¢

Date: Date: %)M L0\




PARKS, RECREATION AND NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES

EXHIBIT A
CITY OF SAN JOSE

SCHOOL SITES AND PROJECTED ATTENDANCE

School Sites and Projected Attendance:
CONTRACTOR will provide an After School Education and Safety program at the site
listed below in accordance with the Projected Attendance. Program must operate every

day school is in session. Comprehensive program shall include tutoring, homework

assistance, literacy, recreation and sports, arts, nutrition, and enrichment activities to

elementary students. Also described are required minimum attendance levels.
Program start date: August 16, 2017

Projected | Projected | Minimum Days
Name of Site(s) Annual Monthly Daily of
’ Attendance | Attendance | Attendance | Operation
George Mayne Elementary
14,868 1,486 84 180
School.

SCUSD/Boys & Girls Club of Silicon Valley

2015-2016

A-l




EXHIBIT B
REIMBURSEMENT AND REPORTING SCHEDULE

LEA agrees to pay CONTRACTOR an amount not to exceed the total amount of
contract for each site as specified below:

Name of Elementary | Total amount of contract
School site(s) for site
George Mayne $121,769

A. Payment Schedule

CONTRACTOR will be reimbursed by the direct grant not greater than the expenses
approved by LEA and incurred by CONTRACTOR at the school sites each month. A
monthly payment will be made to the CONTRACTOR after the receipt of the funds
contingent on the successful reporting by the CONTRACTOR for the expenditure
report.

CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees that unless authorized by LEA’s Director,
CONTRACTOR shall not transfer grant funding between program sites. In addition,
CONTRACTOR acknowledges that the accounting of the expenditure of the Grant
Award shall be by individual sites, in accordance with the budget as specified in
EXHIBIT C.

CONTRACTOR must submit all required reports and be reimbursed according to the
schedule set forth in Subsection B below. The description of the contents of the
required reports is also set forth below.

B. Reporting Schedule and Description of Required Reports

1. Program attendance reports are created based on State reporting schedules due
January 31, 2018 and July 31, 2018.
2. An expenditure report in a format specified by the State shall be submitted to
the State based on the State reporting schedule.

SCUSD/Boys & Girls Club of Silicon Valley B-1
2015-2016



EXHIBIT C
SITE BUDGET BREAKDOWN

SITE NAME: GEORGE MAYNE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL BUDGET

Site Name

Award Amount (Up to
and not to exceed)

George Mayne

$121,769

SCUSD/Boys & Girls Club of Silicon Valley

2015-2016

C-1




